GMS, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
611 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80903-1074

TELEPHONE (719) 475-2935
TELEFAX (719) 475-2938

EDWARD D. MEYER, P.E. KEN L. WHITE, P.
ROGER J. SAMS, P.E. DAVID R. FRISCH, P.
GREGORY R. WORDEN, P.E. MARK A. MORTON,
THOMAS A. McCLERNAN, P.E. JASON D. MEYER,

December 5, 2012
Updated December 17, 2012

Mr. Wes Weaver, President Via Email to: wes@weavercm.com
Weaver Construction Management, Inc. No Hard Copy to Follow
3679 South Huron Street, Suite 404

Englewood, CO 80110

Re: Harold D. Thompson Regional Water Reclamation Facility (HDTRWRF)
Lower Fountain Metropolitan Sewage Disposal District (LFMSDD)
Dear Wes:

Reference is made to your shop submittal identified as follows:

Submittal No.: 15400-007A

Date of Submittal: November 27, 2012

Title: Resubmittal Seal Water Station Components — Valves,
Solenoid Valves, Wye Strainer and Pressure Gauge

Specification Section: 15400

Manufacturers: Various

The referenced submittal has been stamped "Make Corrections Noted”. Our comments are as
follows:

1.

No indication has been made as to the voltage for the proposed solenoid valves. Please provide
these solenoid valves in a 120V AC power configuration.

The submitted data sheet for the proposed solenoid valves indicates a NEMA 2 rating. Please
revise this to a NEMA 4 rating for proper protection in the installed environment.

The submitted pressure gauge proposes a range of 0 to 100 psi. Please revise this to be a
range of 0 to 30 psi. The pressure regulator previously submitted indicates a reduced pressure
range of 0 to 25 psi. Since this pressure gauge is installed downstream of that device, the 0 to
30 psi range will provide better reading accuracy.

In an effort to expedite the review process and avoid further resubmittal packages, | contacted
John Jacob at WCMI via email on December 5, 2012 with questions and requested
clarifications.  John responded with multiple email messages from December 5 through
December 12, culminating in a final compilation message culling all previous responses into a
single package of supplemental information. Copies of my original email message and John's
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Mr. Wes Weaver
December 12, 2012

Page 2

final compilation message with all supplemental information have been attached to this letter for
reference. The following addresses the six items discussed in the email messages.

a.

ltem No. 1 regarding the fail open solenoid valves and additional electrical equipment
required for their operation: Per the response, additional items required include commodity
items and conductor installations. Therefore, additional submittal material will not be
required for these items. Please note that all fail open solenoid valve installations must be
accurately recorded on the as-constructed documents for this project.

Item No. 2 regarding the mesh size of the submitted strainer elements: WCMI confirmed
the strainers will be provided with a 40 mesh strainer element.

Item No. 3 regarding concurrence from the pump manufacturers on all seal water
equipment proposed in the submittals: WCMI provided a response from the Fairbanks
Morse pump representative indicating general ranges of performance requirements for the
RAS, WAS and digester decant pumps. GMS, Inc. has compared this data with the
previously submitted performance parameters of the pressure regulator and micron filter
elements, which appear to be within the range recommended by the manufacturer.

Note that WCMI's response for the Seepex progressive cavity pumps, i.e., the digested
sludge pumps and scum pumps, indicated that it was decided seal water installations were
not required for these pumps. The project drawings and project specifications call for seal
water installations to these pumps. In addition, the approved shop submittal packages
(Shop Submittal No. 11315-001B) for these pumps included a mechanical seal sectional
drawing, Drawing No. 262-0GB/0170-0-112B3, which indicates a flushing seal with quench
inlet and quench outlet locations specifically noted. Therefore, seal water installations must
be installed for these pumps in accordance with the project documents.

Item No. 4 regarding the proposed size, construction materials and end connections for the
submitted ball valves: WCMI has confirmed the ball valves will be ¥2-inch Schedule 80 PVC
with socket end connections and EPDM gasket material.

Item No. 5 regarding the proposed size, pattern and end connections for the submitted
needle valve: WCMI has confirmed that the needle valves shall be Y2-inch globe pattern
valves with threaded end connections.

Item No. 6 regarding the lack of submittal data on unions proposed for use: WCMI has
provided an additional data sheet for those unions indicating Schedule 80 PVC construction
with FIPT end connections and EPDM O-ring material. This data sheet has also been
attached to this letter for reference.

5. With the email correspondence and data sheet described above being attached to this letter, no
additional information or resubmittal material will be required for these items.
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Mr. Wes Weaver
December 12, 2012
Page 3

Please call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

y/ 7 =

Mark A. Morton, P.E.
MAM/Ikmw

ec (w/attachments):
Mr. Jim Heckman, Manager, LFMSDD, lfmanager@lfmsdd.org
Ms. Cindy Murray, Office Manager, Fountain Sanitation District, fsdistrict@fsd901.org
Mr. Jeff Burst, Project Supt., Weaver Construction Management, Inc., jeff@weavercm.com
Mr. John Jacob, Project Mgr., Weaver Construction Management, Inc., john@weavercm.com
Mr. Adam Roeder, Weaver Construction Management, Inc., aroeder@weavercm.com
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver Construction Management, Inc., leslie@weavercm.com

cc (w/attachments): Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS, Inc.
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John Jacob, 11:38 AM 12/5/2012, Re: 15400-007.A.pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected

To: John Jacob <john@weavercm.com>

From: Mark Morton <mamorton@gmsengr.com>

Subject: Re: 15400-007.A.pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected

Cc: "Roger Sams" <RJSams@gmsengr.com>, Dave Frisch <drfrisch@gmsengr.com>, Jeff Burst
<jeff@weavercm.com>

Bcec:

Attached:

John,

| have some questions on this submittal, hopefully these can be answered via email and avoid
another resubmittal. Please respond to the following:

1. From the 11-8-12 DTC when we discussed the fail open solenoid valves, Patrick seemed to think
there would be special electrical equipment required for these fail open valves. Have you talked with
him to see exactly what that may include? If there are specific electrical items required for the fail
open valves can Patrick put together submittal information and append it to this submittal, or will he
have a separate submittal?

2. Wye strainer cut sheet indicates the use of both 20 mesh and 50 mesh strainer elements, while
detail 2/DL-5 calls for 40 mesh. Is there a reason for not going with the 40 mesh shown on the
drawings? Has a pump manufacturer recommended something different?

3. Have you verified with the pump manufacturers all the items in comment no. 4 from the previous
submittal review letter?

4. The ball valve cut sheets do not indicate the intended size, construction materials or end
connections. Please indicate those.

5. The needle valve cut sheets do not indicate the intended size, pattern or end connections. Piease
indicate those.

6. Submittal does not include data on unions intended for use, as requested in previous review
comment no. 3. Do you intend to use unions that have been approved in a previous submittal? if so,
state that and indicate which previous submiittal. If not, provide data sheets.

At 04:45 PM 11/27/2012, Leslie Brown wrote:

This e-mail message is from Garney Construction and is intended only
for named recipients. It contains information that may be confidential,
privileged, or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law.
If you have received this message in error, are not a named recipient,
or are not the employee or agent responsible for delivering this

Printed for Mark Morton <mamorton@gmsengr.com>



John Jacob, 11:38 AM 12/5/2012, Re: 15400-007.A.pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected

message to a named recipient, be advised that any review, disclosure,
use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message or
its contents is strictly prohibited. Please notify us immediately at
816.746.7274 or at dmeyer@garney.com that you have received this
message in error, and delete the message. Thank you. Visit us on the
web at http://www.Garney.com

Mark A. Morton, P.E.

GMS, Inc.

611 N. Weber, Ste. 300
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
Phone: 719-475-2935

Fax: 719-475-2938

Printed for Mark Morton <mamorton@gmsengr.com>



John Jacob, 04:11 PM 12/12/2012, RE: 15400-007.A.pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected

X-Original-To: mamorton@gmsengr.com

Delivered-To: mamorton@gmsengr.com

From: John Jacob <john@weavercm.com>

To: Mark Morton <mamorton@gmsengr.com>

CC: Roger Sams <RJSams@gmsengr.com>, Dave Frisch <drfrisch@gmsengr.com>,
"mspearslash@comcast.net" <mspearslash@comcast.net>, Jeff Burst
<jeff@weavercm.com>

Subject: RE: 15400-007.A.pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected

Thread-Topic: 15400-007.A pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected

Thread-Index:

Ac3M+SyAEel/LZALT 1Cm3L7ExnzT AGUNIEAAB+r+gAAPIgVAAAJHQIwAJkgOIAADGI2sAAUF SAAA

CIS5VA=

Date: Wed, 12 Dec 2012 23:11:11 +0000

Accept-Language: en-US

X-MS-Has-Attach: yes

X-MS-TNEF-Correlator:

x-originating-ip: [10.0.5.147]

Mailarmory-Level:

Mailarmory-Category: clean (0)

Mailarmory-Filter-Date: Wed, 12 Dec 2012 16:11:17 -0700 (MST)

Mailarmory-Details:

U2FsdGVkX18UUr/4eQ4gjmdeF+dsXJgrGjL5t3r1 Xu8bHky5cP92KBj+BpaMF S3CSlbme+h7JyWnOx

+hkxQgJg==

Mark — see attached per our conversation today.

Thanks,
John

From: Mark Morton [mailto:mamorton@gmsengr.com]

Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2012 5:50 PM

To: John Jacob

Cc: Roger Sams; Dave Frisch; mspearslash@comcast.net; Jeff Burst
Subject: RE: 15400-007.A.pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected
John,

Are you still planning on sending a final compilation of responses like you mentioned below?

At 02:13 PM 12/10/2012, John Jacob wrote:
Mark,

I'm finalizing this as we speak so everything is in one email response. Related to question #3 —we
had determined that the seepex pumps (scum and digested sludge) do not require seal water. | will

Printed for Mark Morton <mamorton@gmsengr.com>



John Jacob, 04:11 PM 12/12/2012, RE: 15400-007.A.pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected

find this documentation

John

From: Mark Morton [ mailto:mamorton@gmsengr.com]
Sent: Monday, December 10, 2012 1:56 PM

To: John Jacob
Cc: Roger Sams; Dave Frisch; mspearslash@comcast.net; Jeff Burst
Subject: RE: 15400-007.A.pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected

John,

Piecing together your recent email responses, it seems that you still need to answer:
Question No. 2

Question No. 3 for the scum and digested sludge pumps from Seepex

Question No. 5 pattern and end connections
Question No. 6

At 10:12 AM 12/7/2012, John Jacob wrote:

Mark,

You are correct that we did not indicate 120VAC. There is an option for 120VAC on the first page of

the ASCO product data under the ?Electrical Table? that 120VAC is available. It looks like you will
make these comments in your submittal review.

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,
John

From: Mark Morton [ mailto:mamorton@gmsengr.com]
Sent: Friday, December 07, 2012 8:30 AM

To: John Jacob
Cc: Roger Sams; Dave Frisch; mspearslash@comcast.net; Jeff Burst
Subject: RE: 15400-007.A.pdf - transmittal sub-contractor corrected

John,
| agree the solenoid valves should be 120V and NEMA 4, these were comments | was planning for

my review letter. | didn't see where the 120V AC was specifically indicated in the submittal
documents, and NEMA 2 was noted in the submittal documents.

Printed for Mark Morton <mamorton@gmsengr.com>



: we ave r PH 303-789-4111 3679 So. Huron St., Suite 404
‘ FX 303-789-4310 Englewood, Colorado 80110

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

Project: HDTWRF Submittal No.: 15400-007.A. Supplemental Info
Location: Fountain, CO

Supplier: Contract Mechanical

Date: 12/12/12

Submittal 15400-007.A Seal Water Station Components — Valves, Solenoid valve, WYE Strainer and Gauge —
Supplemental Information

Additional Submittal Review Comments:

GMS sent WCM the below questions/clarifications in an email dated 12/5/12 related to the referenced submittal.
WCM is providing responses and additional product data in response

1. Question: From the 11-8-12 DTC when we discussed the fail open solenoid valves, Patrick seemed to think
there would be special electrical equipment required for these fail open valves. Have you talked with him to
see exactly what that may include? If there are specific electrical items required for the fail open valves can
Patrick put together submittal information and append it to this submittal, or will he have a separate
submittal?

Response: Response from MWI: These will work. They need to be 120 volt. | think they should be NEMA-4,
because they may need to hose things down in that area. We will need to install extra wiring to the pumps. |
will also need to add some contacts in the MCC. We also may need to add a circuit from the low voltage
panel to the MCC.

2. Question:  Wye strainer cut sheet indicates the use of both 20 mesh and 50 mesh strainer elements, while
detail 2/DL-5 calls for 40 mesh. Is there a reason for not going with the 40 mesh shown on the drawings?
Has a pump manufacturer recommended something different?

Response: The pump manufacture did not recommend something different. We will use 40 mesh as
indicated on detail 2/DL-5.

3. Question: Have you verified with the pump manufacturers all the items in comment no. 4 from the
previous submittal review letter?
Response: Response from Ambiente:

John,
Per the submittal and O&M on the page TD-5440 Technical Data.

WAS, RAS and Decant the same.

A SUBSIDIARY OF GARNEY CONSTRUCTION weavercm.com




we ave r PH 303-789-4111 3679 So. Huron St., Suite 404
FX 303-789-4310 Englewood, Colorado 80110

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

Pressure is 1 to 10 psi above operating pressure and the flow rates shall be 0.5 to 1.0 GPM

sealing Box:
Mechanical Seal
T et ereeeeeeeceineeeconneescssresseaseerreassseesnseesssrnesarasssans eomsrrreasnesrvsnesia s arnasvannaas b raesersaras Chesterton 255
Recommended Flush Water
Pressure, PS] {above operating PreSSUre) o ivneiieeeosecrreensevscsssvanessssrsssneensenes 1=10
FIOW, BPM ittt ittt ee e sevs v sessa s e ee s e st aen s b sa s e sty senssnanbosasessanssnenass 1/2-1
BIEEVE DD ..rieniireereiiiinreersituerscvar s seraerssssessbttsserrersasasens ansvesssensenrssnsssonsrasnseersansassssns o erses 17/8

Don Skinner at Fairbanks also says that the filter should be at least 28 micron, and that was not in the submittal or
O&M.

Attached is a letter regarding the Seepex provided pumps which do not require seal water.

4. Question: The ball valve cut sheets do not indicate the intended size, construction materials or end
connections. Please indicate those.

Response: %” Threaded SCH 80 with EDPM

5. Question: The needle valve cut sheets do not indicate the intended size, pattern or end connections. Please
indicate those.
Response: %" threaded globe

6. Question: Submittal does not include data on unions intended for use, as requested in previous review
comment no. 3. Do you intend to use unions that have been approved in a previous submittal? if so, state
that and indicate which previous submittal. If not, provide data sheets.

Response: Refer to the attached product data. %" SCH 80 threaded with EDPM seal will be used.

End of Review

A SUBSIDIARY OF GARNEY CONSTRUCTION weavercm.com




seepex.com seepex

Inc.
511 Speedway Drive
Inc. Enon, OH 45323
Phone (937) 864-7150
Fax (937) 864-7157
sales@seepex.net
www.seepex.com

December 11, 2012

Weaver Construction Management, Inc.
3679 S. Huron St.

Suite 404

Englewood, CO 80110-3498

Subject: Seal Flush Requirement Response Letter
Harold D. Thompson Regional Water Reclamation Facility (HDTRWRF)
Lower Fountain Metropolitan Sewage Disposal District (LFMSDD)
Submittal No. 11315-001
Progressing Cavity Pumps
Seepex Job# 2113909

Please find the following comments for submittal, per specification #11315 Progressive Cavity Pumps:

1. Water flush is not required for pumps DSP-1, DSP-2, SCP-1 and SCP-2 as the pumped fluid has
sufficient water to clean and cool the seal face surfaces. The seal units that seepex,Inc. will be
providing on all four (4) pumps can be enabled to receive water if the owner decides to do so in
the future. 1 would like to reiterate that the pumps are designed to run without seal water as long
as the fluid stays between the parameters specified under the conveyed product section of the
pump data sheet.

Hector€antiago
Environmental Applications Engineer
Cc: Kevin Thomas (seepex)






- PVC Schedule 80 Fittings, Unions, Flanges, Tank
Adapters & Expansion Joints ,
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Progressive Products from Spears® Innovation and Technology
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